GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1437
ANSWERED ON:02.12.2014

TH NATIONAL GAMES

Rajesh Shri M. B.

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has reduced the expenditure proposed for 35th National Games to be held in Kerala in 2015;
(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the amount disbursed to Kerala;
(c) whether the Government of Kerala has submitted revised estimate for granting additional funds; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the follow up action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRISARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(@) & (b): Since the 35th National Games are being hosted by the Government of Kerala and the expenditure to be incurred on creation and development of sports infrastructure and conduct of the National Games is to be met and arranged by the Government of Kerala, the question of reducing the expenditure by the Government of India does not arise.

Grant of Rs.121 crore from Central Government in the form of Additional Central Assistance (ACA) was approved which was 30% of Rs.403.36 crore, the total project cost estimated for 35th National Games. Entire ACA of Rs.121 crore has been released to the Government of Kerala.

(c) & (d): The Government of Kerala in December 2011 informed that on comprehensive review of sports infrastructure and reassessment of overall expenses, the revised project cost for 35th National Games would be Rs.611.13 crore. A Central Team led by Joint Secretary in the Department of Sports and having representatives from Planning Commission, Sports Authority of India and Indian Olympic Association visited Kerala in March 2012 to assess the revised project cost of Rs.611.33 crore. As against the revised project cost of Rs.611.33 crore, the Central Team had accepted the total budget of Rs.403.36 crore.

The Government of Kerala requested for central assistance of Rs.201.68 crore (50% of the project cost of Rs.403.36 crore). However, the Planning Commission recommended 30% central share. As per existing guidelines of Additional Central Assistance (ACA), General Category States are entitled to get 30% grant as one-time ACA of the total project cost, the remaining 70% of the project cost is to be borne by the State Government. Accordingly, ACA for 35th National Games worked out as Rs.121 crore (30% of project cost of Rs.403.36 crore) and entire amount of ACA of Rs.121 crore has been released to the Government of Kerala.
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